
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

Date and Time :- Wednesday, 14 November 2018 at 11.00 a.m.
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.
Membership:- Councillors Brookes, Cowles, Cusworth, Evans, Keenan, 

Mallinder, Napper, Sansome, Short, Steele (Chair) Walsh 
and Wyatt.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Democratic Services Officer of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

3. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press 

To receive questions from members of the public or press who are present at 
the meeting.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

Items for Pre-Decision Scrutiny
In accordance with the outcome of the Governance Review in 2016, the following 
items are submitted for pre-decision scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet meeting on 19 
November 2018. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board are 
invited to comment and make recommendations on the proposals contained within 
the report.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


5. Consultation on the Adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and a Rotherham Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy (Pages 1 - 53)

Cabinet Portfolio:- Waste, Roads and Community Safety
Strategic Directorate:- Regeneration and Environment

For Information/Monitoring:-

6. September 2018/19 Financial Monitoring Report (Pages 54 - 68)

Cabinet Portfolio:- Corporate Services and Finance
Strategic Directorate:- Finance and Customer Services

7. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.

8. Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held 
on Wednesday 28 November 2018 commencing at 11.00 a.m. at Rotherham 
Town Hall.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



Public Report
Cabinet

Summary Sheet

Name of Committee and Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet – 19 November 2018

Report Title
Consultation on the Adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 and a Rotherham Sex Establishment Licensing Policy.

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
Yes

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Paul Woodcock, Acting Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Report authors: 

Tom Smith – Assistant Director, Community Safety and Street Scene
01709 822902 or tom.smith@rotherham.gov.uk 

Lewis Coates – Head of Service, Regulation and Enforcement 
01709 823117 or lewis.coates@rotherham.gov.uk 

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-wide

Executive Summary

This report outlines a proposal to consult on the adoption of Schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 that, following amendment through 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009, classifies the following establishments as sex 
entertainment venues:

 Lap, pole and table dancing;
 Strip shows;
 Peep shows and live sex shows.

This report asks Cabinet to recommend that Council approve the commencement of 
public consultation on the adoption of the Schedule. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



The adoption of the Schedule would give local communities a greater say about the 
presence of sex establishments, including sex entertainment venues, sex shops and 
sex cinemas, and would allow the local authority to more effectively regulate such 
premises through a formal Sex Establishment Licensing Policy.
 
The report therefore also seeks Cabinet approval to begin public consultation on a 
proposed Sex Establishments Licensing Policy to run parallel to consultation on the 
adoption of Schedule 3.

Recommendations

1. That the proposal to adopt Schedule 3 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) be considered, and that 
Cabinet recommend to Council to agree the commencement of public 
consultation in relation to the proposed adoption.

2. That approval be given to begin public consultation, in line with Option 2(b) 
(section 4), on a proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, to run parallel 
to consultation on the adoption of Schedule 3 above.

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Sex Establishments Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 Considerations
Appendix 2 Draft Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Sex Establishment 

Licencing Policy for Consultation
Appendix 3 Equality Impact Assessment

Background Papers
Home Office Guidance for England and Wales in relation to Sexual Entertainment 
Venues

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Licensing Board – 24 September 2018
Council – 5 December 2018

Council Approval Required
Yes

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 2



Consultation on the Adoption of Schedule 3 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and a Rotherham Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy.

1. Recommendations

1.1 That the proposal to adopt Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) be considered, and that Cabinet 
recommend to Council to agree the commencement of public consultation in 
relation to the proposed adoption.

1.2 That Cabinet approval be given to begin public consultation, in line with Option 
2(b) (section 4), on a proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, to run 
parallel to consultation on the adoption of Schedule 3 above.

2. Background

2.1 Any sex shop or sex cinema located within the Borough of Rotherham currently 
requires a licence from the Council issued under Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’).  Such 
premises are referred to in the 1982 Act as ‘sex establishments’.  

2.2 At the present time, all premises in Rotherham that provide lap dancing or 
similar activities require a premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 
2003, rather than being licensed as ‘sex establishments’.  

2.3 Although the Licensing Act 2003 provides local authorities with the ability to 
regulate establishments where lap dancing or similar entertainment takes place, 
this legislation did not give communities sufficient powers to control where lap 
dancing clubs and the like, were established. Similarly, Councils were not 
provided with sufficient powers in relation to the regulation of such premises, 
such as the requirement for sex establishments to apply for an annual licence 
with appropriate conditions being attached. 

2.4 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 came into effect in April 2010 and reclassified 
lap dancing clubs and similar as ‘sexual entertainment venues’, adding these to 
the category of ‘sex establishment’ within the 1982 Act.  These provisions allow 
local authorities to consider and determine applications on potentially wider 
grounds than is permitted under the Licensing Act 2003, and allows local people 
a greater say over the regulation of sex establishments in their area. 

2.5 Importantly, the amendments to the 1982 Act allows local authorities to set a 
policy in relation to the licensing of sex establishments that sets out the 
Council’s approach to the licensing of these premises, including the setting of 
conditions, restrictions on locations and limits on the number and type of sex 
establishments within the area.

2.6 However, the amendments to the 1982 Act only apply where they are adopted 
by local authorities.

 

Page 3



3. Key Issues

Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

3.1 The majority of venues providing lap dancing, table dancing or other similar 
striptease entertainment currently need hold only premises licences with music 
and dancing issued under the Licensing Act 2003 to operate lawfully, which only 
requires them to be subject to the four licensing objectives which are:

 
 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance and
 The protection of children from harm.

3.2 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amendment, which together with guidance, 
now ensures that the following are within the scope of the 1982 Act:

 Lap, pole and table dancing;
 Strip shows;
 Peep shows and live sex shows.

3.3 The provisions do include some clarifications and exemptions nevertheless, 
applications for a sex establishment licence will need to made in writing and 
consider all details set out in the 1982 Act and the Council’s Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy.

3.4 The 1982 Act sets out mandatory grounds for the refusal of applications, 
making it clear that a licence must not be granted in prescribed circumstances. 
Additionally, a Council may choose to refuse a licence on discretionary grounds 
under specified circumstances. Detail in relation to the considerations can be 
found at Appendix 1. 

3.5 Home Office guidance details that, whilst public consultation on the adoption of 
the powers is not statutorily required, it is good practice to seek the public’s 
views on the matter. 

Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

3.6 Home Office guidance establishes that it is reasonable and potentially useful to 
future applicants for the Council to specify in advance of receiving applications 
that certain areas are, or are not, appropriate locations for sex establish
[...]
ons that seek to ensure that the 

welfare of workers within sex establishments are prescribed.

5.4 The Council’s Licensing Board was consulted in relation to the proposed 
adoption of the amended Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act and on a draft Sex 
Establishments Licensing Policy on 24th September 2018. The feedback from 
Licensing Board will be considered as part of the consultation on the adoption of 
Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act and on a Sex Establishments Policy. 

5.5 Feedback from the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety is 
that the character of Rotherham town centre makes it an inappropriate locality 
for Sexual Entertainment Venues.

Page 7



5.6 Public consultation will be undertaken for a period of 8 weeks. All appropriate 
consultation methods will be used in order to ensure that the consultation is 
both effective and meaningful. The consultation will involve (amongst others) 
the general public, statutory authorities, the users and managers of those 
sensitive locations identified in section 3.7 above, religious groups, community 
and voluntary groups, residents living near to premises, the employees within 
the industry and their representatives, as well as industry representatives. 

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

6.1 It is proposed that consultation on the proposal to adopt Schedule 3 of the 1982 
Act and consultation on a Sex Establishments Licensing Policy, will take place 
in parallel with one another, given the intrinsic links between the two proposals. 
An indicative timetable for adoption is therefore as follows:

Date Meeting Decision

19th Nov 2018 Cabinet  Cabinet recommend to Council to 
agree the commencement of public 
consultation to adopt Schedule 3 of 
the 1982 Act. 

 Cabinet give approval to begin 
consultation on a proposed Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy to 
run parallel to consultation on the 
adoption of Schedule 3 above.

5th Dec 2018 Council  Council agree the commencement of 
pu
[...]
 27 of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 defines the newly created category of ‘sexual entertainment 
venue’ as “any premises at which relevant entertainment is provided before a 
live audience for the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer”. The 
meaning of ‘relevant entertainment’ is “any live performance or live display of 
nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must be 
reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of 
sexually stimulating any member of an audience (whether by verbal or other 
means)”.

1.4 Guidance produced by the Home Office provides that while local authorities 
should judge each case on its merits, the definition of relevant entertainment 
would be expected to apply to the following forms of entertainment as they are 
commonly understood:

 Lap dancing
 Pole dancing
 Table dancing
 Strip shows
 Peep shows and
 Live sex shows

1.5 The guidance emphasises that although reference is made to “live display of 
nudity” the mere fact that there is a display of nudity does not mean that a sex 
establishment licence will necessarily be required. For example, if the display 
forms part of a drama or dance performance in a theatre, in most cases it 
cannot reasonably be assumed to be provided ‘solely or principally for the 
purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the audience’.

Page 12



1.6 Schedule 3 sets out the definition of a ‘display of nudity’. In the case of a 
woman, it means exposure of her nipples, pubic area, genitals or anus and, in 
the case of a man, it means exposure of his pubic area, genitals or anus.

1.7 The provisions do include some clarifications and exemptions. Spontaneous 
displays of nudity or a lap dance by a customer or guest will not result in the 
premises being classified as a sexual entertainment venue. Furthermore, 
paragraph 2A(3) of Schedule 3 sets out those premises that are not sexual 
entertainment venues. These are:

 Sex shops and sex cin
[...]
(s)
Nikki Kelly, Finance Manager
01709 822632 or nikki.kelly@rotherham.gov.uk

Graham Saxton, Assistant Director – Financial Services
01709 822034 or graham.saxton@rotherham.gov.uk
 
Ward(s) Affected
All

Executive Summary

This report sets out the financial position as at the end of September 2018 and is based 
on actual costs and income for the first half of the financial year with forecasts for the 
remaining 6 months of 2018/19. Financial performance is a key element within the 
assessment of the Council’s overall performance framework, and is essential for the 
achievement of the objectives within the Council’s Policy Agenda. For that reason, this 
report is part of a series of monitoring reports for the current financial year which will 
continue to be brought forward to Cabinet on a regular basis. 

As at September 2018, the Council needs to identify a further £3.1m of cost reduction 
actions by financial year-end in order to achieve a balanced financial outturn, after 
taking account of the £10m budget contingency approved within the 2018/19 budget. 

The overspending against budget in Children’s and Young People’s Services 
Directorate is continuing in the current financial year  as a result of demand for services 
outstripping budget capacity. The number of children in care continues to increase this 
financial year and has reached 655 at the time of writing this report. The forecast 
overspend on Children’s Services has now increased to £15.7m 

Page 54 Agenda Item 6



The increased number of Looked after Children also places significant pressure on 
Legal Services within the Finance and Customer Services Directorate. The current 
forecast overspend for Legal Services is £1.488m. The Finance and Customer Services 
Directorate overall is forecasting to outturn within budget after putting into place a 
range of mitigating actions to compensate for the legal service forecast overspend.  

The Adult Care Services Directorate are still on track to bring the overspend down to 
£6.221m. A combination of increased client numbers, the rising cost of care packages, 
and delays in delivery of savings plans have led to pressure on budgets across all 
client groups.  A recovery plan has been developed to address previously undelivered 
savings and project plans are currently being finalised with the expectation that further 
savings will be identified from this activity.

Regeneration and Environment Directorate is forecasting a balanced budget, although 
it is facing challenges from a combination of declining business from the School Meals 
service and challenges with delivery of budget savings, including transport and property 
savings.  

Mitigating savings and actions identified to date are set out in Table 1 and described in 
Paragraph 3.9 of the report. 

Recommendations

1. That Cabinet note the forecast General Fund outturn position. 

2. That further actions that are identified to reduce the forecast level of expenditure 
be reported back to Cabinet.     

3. That Cabinet note the updated position of the Capital Programme.

List of Appendices Included
None 

Background Papers
Revenue Budget and Council Tax Setting Report for 2018/19 to Council – 28 February 
2018
Revenue Budget 2018/19 May Financial Monitoring Report to Cabinet and 
Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting –  9 July 2018
July Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19 to Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision 
Making Meeting - 17 September 2018

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 28 November 2018

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 55



September Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19

1. Recommendations 

1.1 That Cabinet note the forecast General Fund outturn position. 

1.2 That further actions that are identified to reduce the forecast level of expenditure 
be reported back to Cabinet.     

1.3 That Cabinet note the updated position of the Capital Programme.

2. Background

2.1 As part of its performance and control framework the Council is required to 
produce regular and timely reports for the Strategic Leadership Team and Cabinet 
to keep them informed of financial performance so that, where necessary, actions 
can be agreed and implemented to bring expenditure in line with the approved 
budget for the financial year. 

2.2 Delivery of the Council’s Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and Capital Programme within the parameters agreed by Council is 
essential if the Council’s objectives are to be achieved.  Financial performance is 
a key element within the assessment of the Council’s overall performance 
framework. 

2.3 This report is part of a series of financial monitoring reports to Cabinet for 
2018/19, setting out the projected year-end revenue budget financial position in 
light of actual costs and income for the first half of the financial year. This report 
includes, with revenue forecasts, details of capital spending and the projected 
capital outturn position.  

2.4 The current revenue position after six months shows that further actions are 
required to reduce forecast expenditure by at least £3.1m in order to deliver a 
balance financial outturn after taking account of the £10m budget contingency 
approved within the 2018/19 budget. 

3. Key Issues

3.1 Table 1 below shows, by Directorate, the summary forecast revenue outturn 
position after management actions which have already been quantified and 
implemented. 

Page 56



Table 1:  Forecast Revenue Outturn 2018/19 as at September 2018  

Directorate / Service  Budget 
2018/19

Forecast 
Outturn 
2018/19

Forecast Variance 
over / under (-) 

£’000 £’000 £’000

Children & Young People’s 
Services 58,667 74,390 +15,723

Adult Care & Housing 58,470 64,691 +6,221

Public Health 16,014 16,014 0

Regeneration & Environment 
Services 40,634 40,634 0

Finance & Customer Services 15,504 15,504  0

Assistant Chief Executive 6,857 6,598 -259

Central Services, Capital Financing 
and Treasury Management 15,929 12,329 -3,600

SUB TOTAL 212,075 230,160  18,085

Budget Contingency (£4.8m 
budget, £5.2m reserves) 4,800 (5,200) -10,000

TOTAL 216,875 224,960 8,085

Additional in-year cost reduction 
activity :
Forecast of reduced severance 
costs frees up Capital Receipts to 
fund revenue transformation 
expenditure

-1,000

Use of Directorate balances -3,980

= Further actions required to 
reduce total expenditure to 
within Budget Contingency  3,105

Dedicated Schools Grant 4,536

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 82,312 82,312 0

Page 57



The following section (paragraphs 3.2 to 3.7) provide further information regarding 
the key reasons for forecast under or overspends within Directorates, and the 
progress of savings delivery and how the Council plans to deliver a balanced 
budget by the end of the financial year. 

3.2 Children & Young People’s Directorate (£15.723m forecast overspend)

3.2.1 Children’s and Young People’s Services are forecast to have an over spend of 
£15.723m for this financial year.  The projected over spend has increased by 
£2.7m this period due to children in care numbers remaining high (currently 655). 

3.2.2 The major pressures are as follows:

 The placement budget is £21.3m with a projected spend of £34.0m, an 
overspend of £12.7m. The main pressures are linked to high cost placements 
across external residential, independent foster carers and leaving care 
supported accommodation. The forecast placement costs have increased by 
£2.4m as whilst the Right Child Right Care initiative and other demand 
management strategies are having a positive impact, the initial target levels 
of reduction of children in care are not being met and the reductions which 
are being achieved are being offset by new admissions into care.

 The other element of the placement strategy is to reduce the number of 
children in high cost placements by stepping down into lower cost 
placements
[...]
torate (Forecast balanced budget)

3.4.1 The Regeneration and Environment Directorate has approved savings of £3.827m 
to deliver in 2018/19 as well as savings requirements from previous years.  This is 
a challenging position for the Directorate, and in order to meet this challenge, the 
Directorate will continue the tight financial discipline that enabled it to outturn 
within budget in 2017/18.  Budget monitoring has, however, highlighted some 
significant pressures, many of which arise from delays in delivery of savings.  

3.4.2 The major pressures are as follows:

 Facilities Management (£1.307m). The 2018/19 budget includes a £1m saving 
on property arising from service reviews within other Council services.  A 
pressure of £863k is being reported in respect of this saving, as a result of 
delays in concluding the service reviews. The savings are expected to be 
achieved in the long term, but their delivery has been delayed.  In addition, a 
pressure of £140k is being reported in respect of a saving to let office space 
at Riverside House, as a result of the proposed tenant withdrawing.  

 Catering service (£273k). This mainly arises from a continuing impact of the 
loss of contracts resulting from academy conversions, where academy chains 
have alternative provider arrangements in place.

 Street Scene Services (£787k). This is mainly in respect of continuing 
additional demand pressures on Home to School transport, which was also a 
pressure in 2017/18.

 Regulation and Environment (£139k), principally the Licensing service, arising 
from a forecast under recovery of income against the budget and additional 
vehicle testing costs. 

3.4.3 In order to try to mitigate these pressures the Directorate Management team will 
continue to keep a tight control on budgets, limit officers to essential spending and 
have identified some non-recurring underspends including: 

 Holding vacant posts where this can be done without significantly impacting 
on service deliv
[...]
ircumstances.

13. Risks and Mitigation

13.1 At a time of economic difficulty and tight financial constraints, managing spend in 
line with the Council’s Budget is paramount.  Careful scrutiny of expenditure and 
income across all services and close budget monitoring therefore remain a top 
priority if the Council is to deliver both its annual and medium term financial 
plans while sustaining its overall financial resilience.  

14. Accountable Officer(s)
 Graham Saxton, Assistant Director – Financial Services

Nikki Kelly, Finance Manager

Approvals obtained on behalf of:-

Named Officer Date
Strategic Director of Finance 
& Customer Services

Judith Badger 05.11.2018

Director of 
Legal Services

Dermot Pearson 05.11.2018

Head of Procurement 
(if appropriate)

N/A

Head of Human Resources 
(if appropriate)

N/A

Report Authors: Nikki Kelly, Finance Manager
Graham Saxton, Assistant Director of Financial Services

Page 68


	Agenda
	5 Consultation on the Adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and a Rotherham Sex Establishment Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 Sex Establishments LGMP Act 1982
	Appendix 2 Draft RMBC Sex Establishments Policy, 19/11/2018 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 - EIA Sex Establishments Policy, 19/11/2018 Cabinet

	6 September 2018/19 Financial Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 14/11/18

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
14th November, 2018

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, Cusworth, Mallinder, 
Napper, Sansome, Short, Walsh and Wyatt.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Evans. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

117.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

118.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions from members of the public or press.

119.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chair reported that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.

120.   CONSULTATION ON THE ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
AND A ROTHERHAM SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report which was due to be considered by 
the Cabinet at its meeting on 19 November 2018 which outlined a 
proposal to consult on the adoption of Schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 that, following 
amendment through the Policing and Crime Act 2009, classified the 
following establishments as sex entertainment venues:

 Lap, pole and table dancing;
 Strip shows;
 Peep shows and live sex shows. 

The report sought consent from Cabinet to recommend that Council 
approve the commencement of public consultation on the adoption of the 
Schedule. The adoption of the Schedule would give local communities a 
greater say about the presence of sex establishments, including sex 
entertainment venues, sex shops and sex cinemas, and would allow the 
local authority to more effectively regulate such premises through a formal 
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy. The report to Cabinet also sought 
approval to begin public consultation on a proposed Sex Establishments 
Licensing Policy to run parallel to consultation on the adoption of 
Schedule 3.

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 14/11/18

Members welcomed the report, along with the accompanying equality 
analysis, and queried what groups would be consulted and how they 
would be targeted. In response it was confirmed that there was a wide 
ranging indicative list of groups and organisations who would be 
consulted, which included women’s refuges, schools, youth facilities and 
places of worship. The intention was to undertake a structured 
consultation with these groups and with existing establishments in the 
borough, along with industry representatives and workers.

Clarification was sought as to whether the Council envisaged that 
licensing fees would vary for different types of venue. In response it was 
confirmed that a fee had been set out and all venues were classed in the 
same way within statute, but the consultation would provide an 
opportunity to express views on what was proposed. 

The proposals had been designed to regulate business and provide a 
robust policy for regulation that protects the community around them and 
people working within those businesses. Members queried whether there 
was confidence in the proposals to avoid challenge. Officers indicated that 
there was the potential for legal challenge by the industry and those 
against the industry.
.
Members further highlighted the need for safe consultation with those 
working within the industry to protect their welfare, especially those were 
could be considered to be vulnerable. The Cabinet Member for Waste, 
Roads and Community Safety agreed with the point on worker welfare 
and the need for safe consultation with those individuals Members further 
added that it would be helpful if officers could establish a means for safe 
and anonymous consultation for workers in the industry.  

Resolved:-

1. That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported.

2. That a wide ranging consultation be supported.

3. That engagement with industry workers take place on a safe and 
anonymous basis during the consultation period.

121.   SEPTEMBER 2018/19 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the financial position of 
the Council as at the end of September 2018, which was based on actual 
costs and income for the first half of the financial year with forecasts for 
the remaining six months of 2018/19. 

It was reported that at September 2018, the Council needed to identify a 
further £3.1m of cost reduction actions by financial year-end in order to 
achieve a balanced financial outturn, after taking account of the £10m 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 14/11/18

budget contingency approved within the 2018/19 budget. The 
overspending against budget in the Children’s and Young People’s 
Services directorate had continued in the current financial year as a result 
of demand for services outstripping budget capacity. The number of 
children in care had continued to increase and the forecast overspend on 
Children’s Services had increased to £15.7m.

The increased number of Looked after Children also placed significant 
pressure on Legal Services within the Finance and Customer Services 
directorate. The forecast overspend for Legal Services was £1.488m. The 
Finance and Customer Services directorate overall had forecast to outturn 
within budget after putting into place a range of mitigating actions to 
compensate for the legal service forecast overspend. The Adult Care, 
Housing and Public Health directorate remained on track to bring its 
overspend down to £6.221m. A combination of increased client numbers, 
the rising cost of care packages, and delays in delivery of savings plans 
had led to pressure on budgets across all client groups. A recovery plan 
had been developed to address previously undelivered savings and 
project plans were being finalised with the expectation that further savings 
would be identified from that activity. The Regeneration and Environment 
directorate had forecast a balanced budget, although it was facing 
challenges from a combination of declining business from the School 
Meals service and challenges with delivery of budget savings, including 
transport and property savings.

Members referred to the report stating that initial target levels of children 
in care not being achieved as planned and sought clarification as to who 
was monitoring and discussing progress and what was actually taking 
place. In response, officers explained that this did not mean that activities 
were not having the correct effect, but there were higher numbers of 
referrals to the Council. A significant number of senior officers from 
Finance and Children and Young People’s Services were analysing data 
and information, whilst the Chief Executive and Cabinet Members were 
also reviewing this on a regular basis to check that the service is doing 
what it should do and needs to do and then to check what else was 
happening beyond that which meant that the cost of the service was not 
reducing. 

Further clarification was sought in respect of the delays in delivering 
savings from the Regeneration and Environment directorate. In response, 
it was confirmed that there was a rigorous process to monitor actual and 
approved savings. Where savings had not been delivered they had been 
mitigated and alternative actions.

Members queried how many children had been estimated to be referred 
to the Council for the current financial year. In response, it was confirmed 
that a budget was in place for between 460-480 children, yet the current 
figure was 657 looked after children. Following on, Members queried how 
many looked after children were being budgeted for in the 2019-20 
financial year. In response, officers explained that the Medium Term 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 14/11/18

Financial Strategy was in the process of being updated, however the 
service did not expect to see a significant reduction in numbers. Members 
then sought clarity in respect of the impact on the budget if spend 
continued to rise or be maintained its current level. In response, officers 
explained that financial figures were based on what was happening with 
the service. In broad figures, the cost per looked after child varied 
between £40-50k per child, and with approximately 200 more children in 
care than some years ago, that represented a significant increase in cost. 
Ultimately, if children needed to be protected, the authority had a statutory 
duty to provide that protection. With regard to the budget, this would mean 
a further reduction of budgets for other Council services if it continued, 
however work was ongoing to ensure that a balanced budget could be 
set. 

Members accepted that it takes time for children to progress through 
services and therefore the savings to be accrued will take time to be 
realised, so it was not surprising that targets were initially missed. 
Assurances were sought that savings would be followed up, even where 
initiatives were not progressing to timescale, to ensure that they reach 
their target. Officers confirmed that there would always be opportunities to 
improve the process of following up on savings delivery. Within Children 
and Young People’s Services, numbers are planned and monitored, 
however it is the unpredicted demand which had caused problems. 

Members referred to progress in respect of customer and digital services 
and the use of vacancy management. Reflecting the experience of the roll 
out of new green waste bins, it had caused questions to be asked around 
whether big service changes could be met as residents had been unable 
to get through to the Council. In response it was acknowledged that work 
was ongoing to better understand and anticipate demand for services. 

Resolved:-

That the Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported.  

122.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair reported that there were no items of business requiring the 
Board’s urgent consideration.

123.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
be held on Wednesday 28 November 2018 at 11.00 a.m. in Rotherham 
Town Hall.


